

**DEATH PENALTY**

No. S166168 - CAPITAL CASE

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Petitioner and Respondent,*  
v.  
MICHAEL ALLAN LAMB,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 03CF0441  
The Honorable William R. Froeberg, Judge

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
JAMES W. BILDERBACK II (SBN 161306)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
HOLLY D. WILKENS (SBN 88835)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
Mike Murphy (SBN 178384)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
DONALD W. OSTERTAG (SBN 254151)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 738-9557  
Fax: (619) 645-2044  
Donald.Ostertag@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

February 23, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	7
Argument.....	9
I. The trial record shows beyond a reasonable doubt that a rational jury would have concluded, under current law, that the white supremacist gang P.E.N.I. engaged in a “pattern of criminal gang activity” .....	9
A. Relevant legal changes brought about by AB 333 .....	10
B. The jury’s gang-related findings .....	13
C. The changes brought about by AB 333 apply retroactively to this case.....	14
D. The prosecution admitted the testimony of a gang expert, in addition to certified prior records, regarding numerous predicate offenses committed by members of P.E.N.I.....	14
1. Brody Davis – dissuading a witness from testifying for the benefit of P.E.N.I. (Ex. No. 233) .....	15
2. Brian O’Leary – attempted murder for the benefit of P.E.N.I. (Ex. No. 234).....	16
3. Donald “Popeye” Mazza – attempted murder for the benefit of P.E.N.I. (Ex. Nos. 235 & 236) ..	16
4. Nick “Droopy” Rizzo – conspiracy to commit murder and attempted murder for the benefit of P.E.N.I. (Ex. No. 237) .....	17
5. Daniel “Danny Boy” Lansdale – financial crimes committed for the benefit of P.E.N.I. (Ex. No. 238).....	18
E. The jury was instructed in accordance with the law at the time of appellant’s trial in 2007 .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
F. Reversal is not warranted under <i>Chapman</i> because the evidence admitted to prove the predicate offenses establishes beyond a reasonable doubt that the benefit to P.E.N.I. was more than reputational.....	20
II. There was no <i>Sanchez</i> error because the firearm’s expert testified to his independent knowledge based on the ballistic examination that he personally performed ....	27
A. At Lamb’s request, Edwards personally conducted an independent ballistic reexamination and concluded the shell casing located at the scene of Miller’s murder was fired by the gun seized from the scene of the attempted murder.....	28
B. Edwards’s testimony did not run afoul of <i>Sanchez</i> or <i>Crawford</i> because he had independent knowledge of the ballistic testing based on his personal examination .....	30
Conclusion .....	35
Certificate of Compliance .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36.....	9, 27, 30
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740 .....	8, 14
<i>People v. Azcona</i> (2020) 58 Cal.App.5th 504.....	32, 33
<i>People v. Clark</i> (Feb. 22, 2024, S275746) ___ Cal.5th ___ [2024 WL 718741] .....	26
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 735.....	20, 22, 23, 26
<i>People v. Livingston</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1145.....	20
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 327 .....	25, 26
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400.....	20
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Sek</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 657 .....	14
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 1169.....	14, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Valencia</i>	
(2021) 11 Cal.5th 818.....	15
<i>People v. Wallace</i>	
(2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032.....	20
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Evidence Code	
§ 801.....	32
§ 802.....	32
 Penal Code	
§ 136.1, subd. (a) .....	15
§ 182, subd. 187.....	17
§ 182, subd. (a) .....	17
§ 182, subd. (a)(1).....	13, 17, 18
§ 186.22.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1).....	15
§ 186.22, subd. (e) .....	11, 21
§ 186.22, subd. (f) .....	11, 12
§ 187, subd. (a) .....	13
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(22).....	13
§ 459.....	18
§ 470, subd. (a) .....	18
§ 470b.....	18
§ 496, subd. (a) .....	19
§ 529.3.....	19
§ 664, 187, subd. (a) .....	13, 16, 17, 18
§ 12021, subd. (a)(1).....	13
§ 12022.53, subd. (c).....	13
§ 12022.53, subd. (d) .....	13
§ 12031, subd. (a)(1).....	13
§ 12031, subd. (a)(2)(C).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Constitution  
Sixth Amendment ..... 20, 30, 33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Assembly Bill  
No. 333..... 7, 22

**CALCRIM**

736 ..... 19  
1400 ..... 19  
1401 ..... 19  
2542 ..... 19

**Statutes**

2021, ch. 699, § 186.22, subd. (e)(1) ..... 8, 12  
2021, ch. 699, § 186.22, subs. (e)(1)(A)-(e)(1)(Z) ..... 12  
2021, ch. 699, § 186.22, subd. (e)(2) ..... 13  
2021, ch. 699, § 186.22, subd. (g) ..... *passim*  
2021, ch. 699, § 3..... 8, 10, 12
